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BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter originally came before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) as a variance request 
received by the Board on June 30, 2016 pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00 and submitted by South Middlesex Non-Profit 
Housing Corporation (a/k/a “SMOC”1) (“Petitioner”). The Petitioner initially requested that the Board approve 
the issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy to permit residents to move into the subject facility, 
pending the outcome of a variance application and the additional work proposed to be completed. On June 6, 
2016, the Board voted to allow the issuance of the temporary certificate of occupancy on the condition that the 
Petitioner submit a variance application and plans for compliance by June 30, 2016. The application sought 
variances regarding the following sections of 521 CMR: 8.2, 44 and 45, public and common use spaces; 8.4.3 and 
45.6, Group 2 accessible oven; 20.11, areas of refuge; 25.1, entrances; 27.2 and 27.4, existing stairs and stair 
handrails; and 28.1, vertical access.  

 
In a letter dated July 22, 2016, Mark Dempsey, Access Compliance Inspection for the Town of 

Framingham Inspectional Services Division (“ISD”) notified the Board that it supported the variance relief for 
vertical access to the second and third floors as well as for compliant the kitchens and bathrooms on those 
floors. On July 24, 2016, the Board received an email from Karen Dempsey, chair of the Framingham Disability 
Commission (“FDC”), in support of a variance from the requirement to include vertical access, 2d and 3d floor 
bathrooms, and 2d floor kitchen. Both ISD and FDC argued that an accessible oven should be required on the 
first floor and also requested that the Board order a study to determine if an accessible entrance on Gordon 
Street was appropriate as a second compliant egress.  

 
On July 25, 2016, the Board voted to grant the variance from full compliance at two of three entrances 

(521 CMR 25.1) on the condition that the ramp at the Arlington Street side of the building be brought into full 

                                                 
1 I.e. South Middlesex Opportunity Council. 
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compliance with 521 CMR 24. It voted to grant variances regarding vertical access (521 CMR 28.1) as well as the 
lack of access to the public and common use spaces on the second and third floors (521 CMR 8.2, 44.1 and 45.1) 
on the condition that the Petitioner ensure a accommodation for laundry such as providing for it at the first 
floor. The Board also voted to grant a variance for the proposed areas of refuge in the front foyer as a solution to 
the lack of a secondary means of accessible egress (521 CMR 20.11). However, it denied a variance from the 
requirement to have an accessible oven at the first floor kitchen (521 CMR 8.4.3 and 45.6) because the Petitioner 
was found not to have proved impracticability. It also denied a variance for the lack of compliant treads and 
risers (521 CMR 27.2) and handrails (521 CMR 27.4) at the existing exterior and interior stairs on the same basis. 
Notice of the Board’s action was sent to all parties concerned on July 29, 2016 (AAB 84).   

 
On August 5, 2016, ISD notified the Board that there are four rather than three entrances into the 

building (as noted on the Notice of Action). It argued that a ramp at the Gordon Street entrance would be 
feasible and appropriate as a second means of accessible egress. In his November 10, 2016, Mr. Dempsey also 
expressed concern that vehicles parked in the driveway could block access for people using wheelchairs or 
mobility aids.2 On August 8, 2016, Mary Feeney, Esq., the Petitioner’s attorney, contacted the Board for 
clarification with respect to the fourth entrance as well as regarding the accommodation for laundry, as well as 
to how the variance for the stairs applied. On August 22, 2016, she submitted a letter and photographs as 
supplemental information for the variances regarding the entrances and stairs. 

 
Based on these submittals, the Board voted to schedule a hearing for November 14, 2016, with notice 

sent to all parties concerned on August 23, 2016.   
 
The hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 

CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the 
Board. Matthew Lane, SMOC’s Director of Real Estate Development, Attorney Feeney and Stephen Egnatz, AIA, 
of Egnatz Associates, Inc., all appeared on the Petitioner’s behalf. The Board Chair swore in Messrs. Lane and 
Egnatz.  

 
Following the hearing, the Board voted to: (1) accept the Petitioner’s plan for installation of an accessible 

oven and laundry facilities (521 CMR 8 and 45.6) at the first floor; (2) grant variances for lack of compliant 
handrails at the existing interior stairs (521 CMR 27.4) due to excessive cost on condition that the Petitioner 
install compliant wall-mounted handrails; (3) continue the discussion regarding the lack of an additional 
entrance (521 CMR 25.1) and require Petitioner to submit plans for a modified ramp along with cost estimates; 
(4) continue the discussion regarding treads and risers (521 CMR 27.2) and require the submission of details 
regarding the exact dimensions of all existing treads and risers; and (5) continue the discussion regarding the lack 
of exterior stair handrails and require the Petitioner to submit plans and costs estimates for bringing them into 
compliance with 521 CMR 27.4.  
 

The Petitioner was initially ordered to provide the additional information by January 15, 2017. However, 
based on Attorney Feeney’s January 5, 2017request, the Board agreed during its administrative discussion on 
January 6, 2017 to extend the submission date to March 20, 2017.  
 

Thereafter, the Petitioner submitted additional plans and photographs of the property as well as cost 
estimates for the proposed Gordon Street ramp and interior accessibility. This included replacing the existing 
Gordon Street entry and stairs. Per correspondence dated April 10, 2017, FDC again urged the Board to deny a 
variance to providing an accessible entrance on Gordon Street. 

 

                                                 
2 FDC also noted these concerns in correspondence to the Board on August 22, 2016 and November 14, 2016. 
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The Board reviewed the additional submissions in an administrative discussion on April 24, 2017. At that 
time, it voted to grant a variance to the requirement to have an accessible entrance (including a ramp) at 
Gordon Street (per 521 CMR 25.1) on the conditions that vehicles shall not be permitted to park in the driveway 
and block the existing ramp and that a no-parking sign must be posted in the driveway. It also voted to grant a 
variance regarding the interior stair nosings on the condition that the stairs remain carpeted. Finally, it voted to 
continue the matter for additional study into methods to reduce the height variation between the risers to make 
the stairs safer overall (short of requiring the installation of new stairs). It also determined that the stair treads 
were compliant and required no action. The instant decision memorializes the Board’s determinations in this 
regard. 
 

Applicable Laws 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 

more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply 
with 521 CMR.” 

 
521 CMR 8.2 states that, in “transient lodging facilities, common use and public use areas shall be 

designed and constructed to comply with 521 CMR.” Section 44 states that, in “all dwelling units required to 
be Group 2A units, … all bathrooms and half bathrooms shall comply with 521 CMR 44, exclusive of the bold 
and italicized text which refer to Group 2B units.” Also, Section 45.1 states that, in “all dwellings required to be 
Group 2A units … all kitchens shall comply with 521 CMR 45 ….” 

 
521 CMR 8.4.3 states that “[a]ccessible units shall have bathrooms and kitchens (where provided), that 

comply with Group 2B requirements in 521 CMR 44.00:  GROUP 2 BATHROOMS and 521 CMR 45.00:  GROUP 
2 KITCHENS.” Also, Section 45.6 states that “[a]ll microwave ovens, if built-in, and at least one conventional 
oven shall comply with [the noted requirements ….]” 

 
521 CMR 20.11 states that “[a]ccessible routes serving any accessible space or element shall also serve 

as a means of egress for emergencies or connect to an accessible area of rescue assistance.” 
 
521 CMR 25.1 requires that “[a]ll public entrance(s) of a building or tenancy in a building shall be 

accessible. Public entrances are any entrances that are not solely service entrances, loading entrances, or 
entrances restricted to employee use only.” 

 
Per 521 CMR 27.2, “[o]n any given flight of stairs, all steps shall have uniform riser heights and uniform 

tread widths. Open risers are not permitted.” 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 27.4, “[h]andrails shall have the following features: 27.4.1, Location: Stairways 

shall have continuous handrails at both sides of all stairs. The inside handrail on switchback or dogleg stairs 
shall always be continuous. … 27.4.2, Height: Top of handrail gripping surface shall be mounted between 34 
inches (34" = 864mm) and 38 inches (38" = 965mm) above stair nosings. Handrails shall be measured vertically 
from the top of the gripping surface of the handrails to the stair nosing. 27.4.3, Extensions: Where handrails 
terminate at the top and bottom of a stair run, they shall have extensions that comply with the following: a. At 
the top, extend at least 12 inches (12" = 305mm) beyond the top riser and parallel with the floor or ground 
surface. … b. At the bottom, extend at least 12 inches (12" = 305mm) plus the width of one tread beyond the 
bottom riser. The handrail shall continue to slope for a distance of the width of one tread from the bottom 
riser; the remainder of the extension shall be horizontal. … c. Handrail extensions need not extend if it would 
cause a safety hazard or if space does not permit. … 27.4.4, Size: Handrails shall have a circular cross section 
with an outside diameter of 1¼ inches (32mm) minimum and two inches (51mm) maximum. 27.4.5, Shape: 
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The handgrip portion of the handrail shall be round or oval in cross-section. … 27.4.6, Surface: The gripping 
surface shall be continuous so that a hand can move from end to end without interruption by newel posts or 
other obstructions, and shall be free of any sharp or abrasive elements. 27.4.7, Clearance: When a handrail is 
mounted adjacent to a wall, the clear space between the handrail and the wall shall be 1½ inches (1½" = 
38mm).  Handrails may be located in a wall recess if the recess is a maximum of three inches (3" = 76mm) 
deep and extends at least 18 inches (18" = 457mm) above the top of the rail. 27.4.8, End condition: Ends of 
handrails shall be either rounded or returned smoothly to floor, wall, or post. Extensions on handrails which 
are not attached to walls shall be returned smoothly to the floor or a post. 27.4.9, Handrails shall not rotate 
within their fittings.” 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 28.1, in “all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level including mezzanines, 

shall be served by a passenger elevator. If more than one elevator is provided, each passenger elevator shall 
comply with 521 CMR 28. Accessible elevators shall be on an accessible route and located within the space 
with which it is intended to serve. 

 
Finally, 521 CMR 45.6 mandates that “[a]ll microwave ovens, if built-in, and at least one conventional 

oven shall comply with the following: 45.6.1, Height: The floor of the oven shall be 30 inches (30" = 762mm) 
above the floor. 45.6.2, Oven type: The oven shall be self-cleaning or continuous cleaning. 45.6.3, Control 
location: Oven controls shall be located within the zone of reach as defined by 521 CMR. 45.6.4, Where a 
bottom-hinged oven door is provided, a retractable "bread board" type shelf shall be provided in the counter 
immediately adjacent to the oven door. Where a side-hinged oven is provided, the retractable "bread board" 
type shelf shall be provided directly under the oven.” 
 

Exhibits 
 
 The following documentation was entered into evidence: 
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-54 (denoted as AAB 55-108), including the Application for Variance, all 

correspondence, photographs and plans submitted; 
Exhibit 2: November 14, 2016 e-mail from Ms. Dempsey in support of creating an accessible entrance at 

46 Gordon Street; 
Exhibit 3: November 10, 2016 e-mail from Mr. Dempsey in support of creating an accessible entrance at 

46 Gordon Street, including two photographs; 
Exhibit 4: Site Study for Accessible Ramp and Stairs, dated November 12, 2016, submitted by Egnatz 

Associates, Inc.; and 
Exhibit 5: First Floor Plan Study, dated November 12, 2016, submitted by Egnatz Associates, Inc. 
 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7): 
 

1) The subject structure is an existing three-story wood-frame building (with basement), built in 1912 on a 
7,014 ft² lot, fronting on Gordon Street and Arlington Street. The building contains 6,065 ft² gross in the 
occupied floors, and 1,595 ft² in the basement. The first floor contains 2,775 ft² gross, 1,645 ft² gross at 
the second floor, and 1,645 ft² gross at the third floor. The building was most recently used as a two-
family residence. (Exhibit 1; Testimony of Feeney). 
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2) The Petitioner proposes to use the residence for a nonprofit educational housing program and to provide 
shelter and related services to homeless families from the surrounding community.  

3) The property is intended for occupancy by 13 families with children (depending on family size), with a 
maximum of 32 residents. It contains 17 bedrooms (four on the first floor, six on the second floor, and 
seven on the third floor), with kitchens on both the first and second floors. There will be one accessible 
bedroom, one accessible kitchen and one accessible bathroom all located on the first floor. The 
Petitioner proposes an accessible laundry room at the first floor, along with an accessible oven within the 
first floor kitchen. It also proposes an accessible entrance at the location of the existing ramp. (Exhibits 1, 
4 and 5; Testimony of Feeney). 

4) In 2014 and 2015, multiple permits were pulled for systems and façade upgrades, including but not 
limited to, life safety improvements, windows and siding, and electrical and plumbing work.  The permits 
totaled $90,000. At that time, the property was valued at $259,895.83. (Exhibit 1). 

5) The entrance on Arlington Street into the building will have a fully compliant ramp, which will open 
directly into a newly created hallway to access the accessible bedroom, with an additional ramp up to the 
main level of the first floor creating access to the entire first floor. During its initial administrative review 
of the variance request, the Board granted a variance for two of three entrances. (Exhibits 1-5; Testimony 
of Feeney, Egnatz and Lane). 

6) The concrete exterior stairs at the Gordon Street entrance are uniform. The interior existing stair risers 
are not uniform. The concrete stairs at the Arlington Street entrance range in height from 7” to 8” and 
the treads range from 11¼” to 13½”. The entrance located on the driveway side at the rear of the 
building is not uniform. (Exhibit 1). 

7) The existing interior handrails at both the front and rear stairs are not continuous and there are no 
handrails on the interior wall of the front stairs. The Petitioner proposes to install new railings along the 
interior wall of the front stairs, which will extend around the wall at the landing. However, extensions at 
the bottom will not be provided because the railings protrude into the path of travel. The railings at the 
rear interior stairs from the second to the third floor are original to the house, and there are no railings 
on the interior stair walls except at the last stair run to the first floor. The Petitioner proposes to install 
compliant handrails at the inside walls of the rear interior stairs from the first landing to the second and 
third floors, that will also extend around the landing. (Exhibit 1; Testimony of Feeney). 

8) The exterior handrails at Gordon Street, Arlington Street and the rear driveway entrances are not 
continuous. (Exhibit 1; Testimony of Feeney). 

 
Discussion 

 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which states that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” Based on the assessed 
value of the building, the work performed ($90,000) amounts to more than 30% ($77,968.75) of the full and 
fair cash value of the building ($259,895.83); therefore, the building is required to comply in full with all 
applicable sections of 521 CMR.  

 
However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative … who thinks that full 

compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” 
Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” 
or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 

 
Entrances - 521 CMR 25.1 
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The Petitioner requests a variance from the requirement that all entrances (there are four total) be 
accessible. The building presently includes a ramped entrance at Arlington Street. The Petitioner intends to 
make all necessary improvements to the existing ramp to ensure compliance. This will provide access into an 
area of the first floor adjacent to the designated accessible bedroom and new accessible bathroom and, via 
an accessible route through the public spaces, into the new accessible kitchen area and the proposed area of 
refuge at the front entrance. It is adding a second compliant area of refuge that is a rated enclosure and is fully 
sprinklered. The Petitioner notes that use of the existing stairs by persons with disabilities will be enhanced by 
the addition of new compliant railings at these stairs. 

 
ISD and FDC both argued for an additional accessible means of egress at Gordon Street to enhance 

safety for clients in wheelchairs. 
 
The Petitioner argued that, although it is technologically feasible to remove the existing concrete steps, 

canopy system, and doors to the building and construct a ramped entrance and new doors, the cost of that 
work is estimated at $109,333. It also asserts that a fully compliant ramp at that location would encroach 20” 
into the public sidewalk. Mr. Egnatz further noted that creating an additional accessible entrance at the other 
Arlington Street entrance would result in a ramp directly adjacent to the existing ramp.  

 
The project is currently over the initial allotted budget and the Petitioner contended that the 

additional work would also delay the opening of the facility and constitute an excessive cost without 
substantial benefit to persons with disabilities. It noted that the 2016 assessed value of the property is 
$231,200 and the applicant has already spent $90,000 on life safety, electrical, plumbing, window upgrades and 
a new boiler and is estimating to spend in excess of $164,600 on accessibility improvements including: the 
compliant kitchen and kitchen appliances; bath; bedroom; laundry; improved access route into and through the 
first floor including new entry door and interior ramp; a rebuilt compliant ramp outside the building (as the 
existing ramp cannot be re-used) including new asphalt paving at the ramp threshold; interior front and rear 
stair railings; compliant exterior stair railings at both the Gordon Street and Arlington Street entrances; and 
removal of rear service stairs and the concrete platform and construction of a new platform, stairs and exit 
threshold to include an exterior area of refuge. 

 
The Petitioner concluded that, given all these additional costs, the cost of a second accessible entrance at 

Gordon Street is excessive and unreasonable without a substantial benefit in serving the one accessible 
bedroom unit in the building.  

 
In light of substantial evidence in this regard, the Board determined that a variance was appropriate. 

Accordingly, the Gordon Street entrance shall not require a ramp.  
 

Treads and Risers - 521 CMR 27.2; Nosings – 521 CMR 27.3 
 
With the exception of the existing treads and risers at the exterior stairs on Gordon Street which are 

uniform (and therefore compliant), the Petitioner seeks a variance to allow all of the existing noncompliant 
treads and risers to remain due to prohibitive cost.  

 
It noted irregularities at the Gordon Street interior stairs ranging from 7” to 8” from the first to third 

floor, and at the rear stairs from the service entry ranging from 7½” to 8½” from the first to the third floors. The 
concrete stair risers at the Arlington Street entrance range in height from 7¼” to 8¼”. Removal and 
reconstruction of these pre-existing stairs, while not technologically infeasible, would require the complete 
demolition of the interior front and rear stairs, tearing out each landing and building a new landing at a 
different height to allow reconstruction of the stairs with uniform risers. Although the riser heights between 
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landings could be made to be uniform by this reconstruction, the heights between each landing would differ. 
The cost (approximately $60,000 for both the front and rear stairs) would be excessive and unreasonable cost 
without substantial benefit to persons with disabilities, especially as all of the accessible facilities will be located 
on the first floor. In addition, the current residents (11 families) would require relocation during construction.  

 
The Board determined that additional study of these circumstances was warranted to determine 

whether there were means (apart from requiring the construction of new stairs) to reduce the overall height 
variations.  

 
With respect to the treads at the interior and exterior stairs, the Petitioner argued that they are 

compliant, per the architect’s measurements. In light of credible evidence to this effect, including the submitted 
plans, the Board found that no action was required regarding treads. 

 
Regarding the stair nosings, the Petitioner admitted that they are present on the interior stairs which are 

carpeted. It also stated that there are no nosings on the exterior concrete stairs at Gordon Street and Arlington 
Street. In light of credible evidence, the Board determined that no variance was required regarding the exterior 
stairs. Regarding the interior stairs, it deemed it unnecessary to act on the nosings so long as the stairs remain 
carpeted. 

 
Handrails – 521 CMR 27.4 
 
The exterior handrails do not contain extensions beyond the bottom of the stairs. The stairs for both 

entrances end at the street line and the Petitioner initially asserted that it cannot construct an extension into 
the public way. The Arlington Street railings are located on the outside of posts that support the canopy and 
do not meet the continuous surface requirement of 521 CMR 27.4.6. The Petitioner suggested that it could 
explore whether relocating the handrails to the inside of the posts, similar to the configuration at the Gordon 
Street entrance, is feasible. However, doing that may require demolition and rebuilding of the existing 
stairway and will also narrow the egress route thus creating a potential evacuation hazard. It noted that there 
will be an entrance with a fully accessible ramp located on Arlington Street. Based on this, as well as the fact 
that the stairs are located at the sidewalk line, the Petitioner initially requested variances to permit the 
existing handrails to remain.  

 
However, subsequently, the Petitioner stated that would provide compliant railings on the exterior 

stairs at Gordon Street and Arlington Street.3 As this action will render those areas compliant, no action is 
necessary by the Board in this regard. 

 
Conclusion 

 
In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows on April 24, 2017: 

 
- to GRANT the variance to permit the continued use of the Gordon Street entrance without 

installation of a ramp. 
 

- to GRANT the variance with respect to stair nosings on the CONDITION that the interior stairs remain 
carpeted. 

 

                                                 
3 Pursuant to 521 CMR 27.4.3.c, handrails are not required to extend into the path of travel. 
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- to AMEND the prior GRANT to allow one accessible entrance to the facility on the CONDITION that 
vehicles are not permitted to park in the driveway and block the ramp and that a no-parking sign be 
posted in the driveway. 

 
- to CONTINUE the matter with respect to the stair risers for additional study into methods to reduce 

their height variation in order to make the stairs safer. Such additional study must be completed and 
submitted to the Board within 30 days of the Petitioner’s receipt of this decision. 

 
 

A true copy attest, dated:  June 23, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair  

 

_      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee   Disability Designee  

 

 

  ________________________    

Andrew Bedar, Member (Not Present)  George Delegas, Member (Not Present) 

 

       

Dawn Guarriello, Member   Jane Hardin, Member (Not Present) 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 


